
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Donnelly and Jean Morrison M.B.E  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 26 May 2015 
 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 5 - Town House on MONDAY, 1 JUNE 2015 at 
3.15 pm. 
 

  

 
JANE G. MACEACHRAN 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

2 19-25 Inverurie Road - 150240 (Change of Use at Ground and First Floor from 
Class 2 to Form Two Flatted Properties. First Floor Extension and Formation of 
New Entrance to Building)   
 

 PLANNING ADVISER - TOMMY HART 

 

3 19-25 Inverurie Road - 150240  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

4 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 11 - 80) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

5 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  
(Pages 81 - 104) 
 

6 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

 Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development Plan 
policies and any other material considerations. 
 

7 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members are 
Minded to Over-turn the Decision of the Case Officer   
 

8 37 Carlton Place - 150126 (Formation of Roof Lights to Front Elevation, and 
Formation of Dormer to Rear Elevation)   
 

 PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS 

 

9 37 Carlton Place - 150126  (Pages 105 - 110) 
 

10 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 111 - 184) 
 

11 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  
(Pages 185 - 228) 
 

12 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

 Members, please note that reasons should be based 
[...]
 refuse storage; opening hours; 
outside dining; and takeaway operation. 
 
An appeal against the last condition (restricting takeaway operation) was allowed 
on 6 February 2013 which varied the wording to allow take-away but only as a 
home-delivery service, with no orders taken other than by phone and no hot food 
collection allowed for customers. 
 
Ref 13/1440 – Planning application for alterations and extension to restaurant 
and extension to form flat, for the express use of staff/owners of restaurant.  
Conditional consent granted on 10 February 2014.   
 
PROPOSAL 
Detailed planning permission is sought as follows: 
 

• Change of use from office accommodation at ground floor level within No 
19/21 Inverurie Road to form a 1 bed flatted property. 

• Change of use from office accommodation at 1st floor level within No 23/25 
Inverurie Road to form a 2 bed flatted property. 

Page 4



• Erection of a 1st floor extension to the previously approved single storey rear 
extension at 19/21 Inverurie Road, to provide additional floorspace to the 2 no 
1st floor flatted properties.  The proposed extension would project 6.8 metres 
from the existing rear building line and extend across the full width of the site.   
The proposal would comprise a flat roofed extension to the rear which would 
lie at 1 metre below the existing ridge level, at a height of 5.8 metres, with a 
staggered building and roof line along the east elevation.  The rear roof 
elevation would slope down to eaves level and incorporate 3 no. flat-roofed 
dormer windows.  

• The proposal would include opening up the existing ground floor window to 
the front (north) of the property at No 23/25, and introducing a new door 
opening and window layout to provide access to the restaurant.  

• External materials would include walls finished in grey roughcast harling, 
natural slates, white timber fascias and windows.  

 

Supporting Documents 
All drawings and the supporting documents listed below relat
[...]
velopment 

 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2016) 
The following policies substantively reiterate policies in the adopted local 
development plan as summarised above: 
 
Policy NC6 – Town, District, Neighbourhood and Commercial Centres (RT3 -  
Town, District and Neighbourhood Centres) 
H1 – Residential Areas (H1 – Residential Areas) 
D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design (D1 – Architecture and Placemaking)  
T2 - Managing the Transport Impact of Development (T2 - Managing the 
Transport Impact of Development) 
 
EVALUATION 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) require that where, in making any determination under the planning 
acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that 
determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the 
application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Principle of Residential Use 
The application premises have previously operated as office accommodation, 
and this proposal seeks a change of use to residential.   Given that the 
application site lies within an area zoned under Policy H1 (Residential Areas) in 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, the general principle of  residential 
development would be considered appropriate in this instance.  However, the 
detailed proposal must be assessed against other criteria under Policy H1, as 
well as all other relevant policies and guidance.   
 
The application site lies within the Bucksburn Neighbourhood Centre, where 
Policy RT3 (Town, District and Neighbourhood Centres) would restrict any 
change of use from retail to non-retail use, however, this policy would not apply in 

Page 6



this instance given that the previous use of both No’s 19/21 and 23/25 Inverurie 
Road was as an area office for Aberdeen City Council.  
 
Design and Scale of Development  
In terms of assessing the proposal against Policy D1 (Architecture and 
Placemaking), the design of the
[...]
the meeting of the Communities, Housing 
and Infrastructure Committee of 28 October 2014. It constitutes the Council’s 
settled view as to what should be the content of the final adopted ALDP and is 
now a material consideration in the determination of planning applications, along 
with the adopted ALDP.  The exact weight to be given to matters contained in the 
Proposed ALDP (including individual policies) in relation to specific applications 
will depend on whether: 

- these matters have been subject to public consultation through the Main 
Issues Report; and 

- the level of objection raised in relation these matters as part of the Main 
Issues Report; and  

- the relevance of these matters to the application under consideration  
 
The foregoing can only be assessed on a case by case basis.  In relation to this 
particular application the relevant policies are reiterated in the proposed plan 
without any substantive changes. 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
Refuse 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The proposal is deemed acceptable in terms of Policy RT3 (Town, District and 
Neighbourhood Centres) and Policy T2 (Managing Transport Impact of 
Development).  However, if approved, the proposed development would be 
contrary to Policy D1 (Architecture and Placemaking) and Policy D2 (Design and 
Amenity) of Aberdeen Local Development Plan, in addition to the supplementary 
guidance on Householder Development, due to the inappropriate design of the 
extension and its resulting relationship with the neighbouring building; the overly 
dominant scale of development proposed; and the resulting adverse impact of 
such development on existing residential amenity. 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



Policy D1 – Architecture and Placemaking 
 
To ensure high standards of design, new development must be designed with 
due consideration for its context and make a positive contribution to its 
setting.  Factors such as siting, scale, massing, colour, materials, orientation, 
details, the proportions of building elements, together with the spaces around 
buildings, including streets, squares, open space, landscaping and boundary 
treatments, will be considered in assessing that contribution. 
 
To ensure that there is a consistent approach to high quality development 
thropughout the City with an emphasis on creating quality places, the 
Aberdeen Masterplannign Process Supplementary Guidance will be applied. 
 
The level of detail required will be appropriate to the scale and sensitivity of 
the site.  The full scope will be agreed with us prior to commencement. 
 
Landmark or high buildings should respect the height and scale of their 
surroundings, the urban topography, the City’s skyline and aim to preserve or 
enhance important views. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Policy D2 - Design and Amenity 
 
In order to ensure the provision of appropriate levels of amenity the following 
principles will be applied: 
 
1. Privacy shall be designed into higher density housing. 
 
2. Residential development shall have a public face to a street and a private face 

to an enclosed garden or court. 
 
3. All residents shall have access to sitting-out areas. This can be provided by 

balconies, private gardens, terraces, communal gardens or other means 
acceptable to the Council. 

 
4. When it is necessary to accommodate car parking within a private court, the 

parking must not dominate the space: as a guideline no more than 50% of any 
court should be taken up by parking spaces and access roads. Underground 
or decked parking will be expected in high density schemes. 

 
5. Individual flats or houses within a development shall be designed to make the 

most of opportunities offered by the site for views and sunlight. Repeated 
standard units laid out with no regard for location or orientation are not 
acceptable. 

 
6. Development proposals shall include measures to design out crime and 

des
[...]
E, ABERDEEN 
 
FORMATION OF ROOF LIGHTS TO FRONT 
ELEVATION, AND FORMATION OF 
DORMER TO REAR ELEVATION    
 
For: Mr A. Carter 
 
Application Type : Detailed Planning 
Permission 
Application Ref. :  P150126 
Application Date : 02/02/2015 
Advert   : Section 60/65 - Dev aff 
LB/CA 
Advertised on : 11/02/2015 
Officer   : Hannah Readman 
Creation Date : 1 April 2015 
Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queen's Cross(M 
Greig/J Stewart/R Thomson/J Corall) 
Community Council: No response received 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Refuse 
 
DESCRIPTION 
The application site relates to a traditional two storey, terraced granite dwelling 
located within the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area. The surrounding 
area is characterised by residential dwellings of a similar design. The application 
property contains uPVC tilt and turn windows. The roof scape as viewed from the 
rear lane at the ‘odd’ numbered side of Carlton Place, is characterised by 
traditional piended style dormer windows and undeveloped shallow pitched roofs. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
06/1226 – Detailed planning permission was approved unconditionally in July 
2006 for the replacement of a rear window and the formation of a timber decked 
area within the garden.  
 
PROPOSAL 
Detailed planning permission is sought for the installation of two conservation 
style roof lights to the front elevation and the formation of a flat roofed dormer 
window to the rear elevation. The conservation roof lights each measure 98cm in 
length by 55cm in width. An initial dormer window design measured 7m in length 
and 2m in height with glazed windows positioned at each end and a slanted solid 

Agenda Item 9

Page 105



panel finished with natural slate tiles connecting them. This has since been 
amended to measure 5.85m in length by 1.85m in height with windows located at 
each end and a slanted solid panel between them. The uPVC windows located at 
first floor level on the rear elevation and the front bay window would be replaced 
with tra
[...]
reatments, 
will be considered in assessing that contribution.  
 
Supplementary Guidance 
Householder Development Guide 
Proposals for extensions should be architecturally compatible in design and scale 
with the original house. Dormer extensions should not appear to dominate the 
original roof space and should follow the following principles: 

- Dormer extensions should not be built directly off the front of the wall 
head; 

- Flat roofed extension should be 600mm below the existing ridge and 600m 
in from the gable;  

- Glazing should be positioned at the extremities of the dormer; 
- Good examples of dormers will normally be aligned with windows below; 
- Non-traditional style dormers may be accepted on the rear of non-listed 

buildings in conservation areas. 
Roof lights should not create visual clutter on the roof and be evenly spaced.   
 
Technical Advice Note: The Repair and Replacement of Windows and 
Doors  
The replacement of windows and doors in Conservation Areas which are not 
identical to the originals requires planning permission. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
The following policies substantively reiterate policies in the adopted local 
development plan as summarised above: 
H1 – Residential Areas (H1 - Residential Areas)  
D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design (D1 – Architecture and Placemaking) 
 
EVALUATION 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) require that where, in making any determination under the planning 
acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that 
determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the 
application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) 
Act 1997 places a duty on planning authorities to preserve and enhance the 
character or appearance of conservation areas. 
 

Page 107



The application property cur
[...]
Issues Report; and  

- the relevance of these matters to the application under consideration  
The foregoing can only be assessed on a case by case basis.  In relation to this 
particular application, policies D1 Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 

Page 109



Residential Areas substantively reiterate the guidance given from policies in the 
adopted Local Development Plan and therefore raise no additional material 
considerations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The dormer has not been designed with due consideration to its traditional 
context, would not be in keeping with the immediate roof scape and is considered 
to unacceptably mask the roof ridge and dominate the shallow pitched roof 
resulting in a negative impact on the Conservation Area. The development is 
therefore contrary to Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic Environment 
Policy, Adopted Local Development Plan Policies D1 Architecture and 
Placemaking, H1 Residential Areas, Proposed Local Development Plan Policies 
D1 Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 Residential Areas, Supplementary 
Guidance: Householder Development Guide and the Technical Advice Note: The 
Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors.  
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 110



Policy H1 – Residential Areas 
 
Within existing residential areas (H1 on the Proposals Map) and within new 
residential developments, proposals for new residential developmetn and 
householder development will be approved in principle if it: 

1. Does not constitute overdevelopment 
2. Does not have an unacceptable impact on the character or amenity of 

the surrounding area 
3. Does not result in the loss of valuable and valued areas of open space.  

Open space is defined in the Aberdeen Open Space Audit 2010 
4. Complies with Supplementary Guidance on Curtilage Splits;  and 
5. Complies with Supplementary Guidance on House Extensions 

 
Within existing residential areas, proposals for non-residential uses will b
[...]
nt. This can be seen in the e-mail trail in the 
Correspondence Section below.  This matter is discussed further in the section Response to 
Grounds of Refusal and Assessment of Proposal by the Appointed Officer. 
 
The application was advertised by the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
Section 65 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Buildings in Conservation Areas) (Scotland) 
Act 1997 as a development affecting the character of the conservation area. No 
representations were received from either the wider public nor from any amenity society. 
There were no objections received from neighbours through the neighbour notification 
process. 

Page 191



 
Similarly there was no comment made by the Community Council and other consultees 
raised no objection to the proposed development. 
 

5) Reasons for Refusal  
 
The reasons given for refusal are:  
 
The dormer has not been designed with due consideration to its traditional context, 
would not be in keeping with the immediate roof scape and is considered to unacceptably 
mask the roof ridge and dominate the shallow pitched roof resulting in a negative impact on 
the Conservation Area. The development is therefore contrary to Scottish Planning Policy, 
Scottish Historic Environment Policy, Adopted Local Development Plan Policies D1 
Architecture and Placemaking, H1 Residential Areas, Proposed Local Development Plan 
Policies D1 Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 Residential Areas, Supplementary 
Guidance: Householder Development Guide and the Technical Advice Note: The Repair and 
Replacement of Windows and Doors. 
 
A copy of the decision notice is produced as appendix 1. 
 
It should be noted that whilst the decision notice only refers to the design of the dormer 
window being unacceptable the Technical Advice Note referred to as the final reasons for 
refusal does not deal with the issue of new dormers and it is not clear as to why this has 
been included in the notice.  

 

6) Correspondence 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, 1 June 2015.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Donnelly and Jean Morrison MBE. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MI
d=3928&Ver=4 
 
 

REVIEWS 
 
19-25 INVERURIE ROAD - 150240 
 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council met this day to review the 
decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse two requests for planning permission. 
 
Councillor Milne, as Chairperson, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken.  
He indicated that the Local Review Body would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, 
Mr Mark Masson, as regards the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by 
Mr Tommy Hart, who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the case 
under consideration this day. 
 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson as regards the procedure 
to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure note circulated with 
the papers calling the meeting and to certain more general aspects relating to the 
procedure. 
 
Mr Hart explained that the application which was the subject of the review was for the 
change of use from office accommodation at ground floor level within 19/21 Inverurie 
Road to form a 1 bed flatted property and the change of use from office accommodation 
at 1st floor level within 23/25 Inverurie Road to form a 2 bed flatted property.  The 
erection of a 1st floor extension to the previously approved single storey rear extension 
at 19/21 Inverurie Road, to provide additional floorspace to the two 1st floor flatted 
properties.  The proposal would include opening up the existing ground floor window to 
the front of the property and introduce a new door opening and window layout (Planning 
Reference 150240).  Mr Hart advised that these properties formed part of the City 
Council’s Bucksburn office. 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=3928&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=3928&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
1 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

Mr Hart advised that he had checked the submitted Notice of Review and had found it 
to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 
 
In relation to documents which the members of the Local Review Body should consider, 
Mr Williamson outlined that all of the following documents were accessible via web links 
and available as set out in the papers:- 
 
Development Plan – Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2012); D1 (Architecture and 
Placemaking) – new development must be designed with due consideration for its 
context and make a positive contribution to its setting; D2 (Design and Amenity) – in 
order to ensure the provision of appropriate levels of amenity, the following principles 
would be applied:- (a) privacy shall be designed into higher density housing; 
(b) residential development shall have a public face to a street and a private face to an 
enclosed garden or street; (c) all residents shall have access to sitting-out areas; and 
(d) individual flats or houses shall be designed to make the most of opportunities 
offered by the site for views and sunlight; H1 (Residential Areas) – in principle, 
residential development would be acceptable in residential areas if :- (a) it did not 
constitute over development; (b) it did not have an unacceptable impact on the 
character or amenity of the surrounding area; and (c) it complies with Supplementary 
Guidance on House Extensions (Householder Development); T2 (Managing the 
Transport Impact of Development) – New developments should demonstrate that 
sufficient measures have been taken to minimise traffic generation; and RT3 (Town, 
District and Neighbourhood Centres) – Relates primarily to proposals for changes of 
use from retail to other uses. 
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended) required that where, in making any determination under the planning acts, 
regard was to be had to the provisions of the development plan and that determination 
should be made in accordance with the plan, so far as material to the application, 
unless material considerations indicated otherwise. 
 
In relation to the proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan, the following policies 
substantively reiterate policies in the adopted plan:- Policy NC6 – Town, District, 
Neighbourhood and Commercial Centres (RT3), Residential Areas (H1), Quality 
Placemaking by Design (D1) and Managing the Transport Impact Development (T2). 
 
Mr Hart added that the Supplementary Guidance on Householder Development and 
Harmony of Uses were also a relevant consideration.   
 
In relation to consultations, Mr Hart explained that no comments had been received 
from statutory consultees, and no letters of objection or support had been received.   
 
Mr Hart advised that the stated reason for refusal was as follows:- 

That the proposal was deemed acceptable in terms of Policy RT3 (Town, District 
and Neighbourhood Centres) and Policy T2 (Managing Transport Impact of 
Development).  However, if approved, the proposed development would be 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
1 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

contrary to Policy D1 (Architecture and Placemaking) and Policy D2 (Design and 
Amenity) of Aberdeen Local Development Plan, in addition to the supplementary 
guidance on Householder Development, due to the inappropriate design of the 
extension and its resulting relationship with the neighbouring building; the overly 
dominant scale of development proposed; and the resulting adverse impact of 
such development on existing residential amenity. 

 
Members then asked a number of questions of Mr Hart. 
 
At this point, the Local Review Body considered whether it had sufficient information 
before it to determine the review.  Members thereupon agreed that the review under 
consideration be determined without further procedure. 
 
Following discussion of the application, Members unanimously agreed that the proposal 
was contrary to Policy D1 and D2 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan.  The Local 
Review Body therefore unanimously agreed to uphold the decision of the appointed 
officer and refuse the application. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise. 
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this 
decision were as follows:- 

That the proposal was deemed acceptable in terms of Policy RT3 (Town, District 
and Neighbourhood Centres) and Policy T2 (Managing Transport Impact of 
Development).  However, if approved, the proposed development would be 
contrary to Policy D1 (Architecture and Placemaking) and Policy D2 (Design and 
Amenity) of Aberdeen Local Development Plan, in addition to the supplementary 
guidance on Householder Development, due to the inappropriate design of the 
extension and its resulting relationship with the neighbouring building; the overly 
dominant scale of development proposed; and the resulting adverse impact of 
such development on existing residential amenity. 

 
 
37 CARLTON PLACE - 150126 
 
2. The Local Review Body then considered the second request for a review.  The 
Chairperson advised that the LRB would now be addressed by Mr Gavin Evans and 
reminded members that Mr Evans had not been involved in any way with the 
consideration or determination of the application under review and was present to 
provide factual information and guidance to the Body only.  Mr Evans would not be 
asked to express any view on the proposed application. 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
1 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

 
Mr Evans explained that the application which was the subject of the review was for the 
formation of roof lights to front elevation, and formation of dormer window to rear 
elevation of 37 Carlton Place.  Mr Evans explained that he had checked the submitted 
Notice of Review and found it to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 
 
Mr Evans explained that the site related to a traditional two storey, terraced granite 
dwelling located within the Albyn Place/Rubislaw Conservation Area.  The surrounding 
area was characterised by residential dwellings of a similar design.  The application 
property contains uPVC tilt and turn windows.  The roof space as viewed from the rear 
lane at the ‘odd’ numbered side of Carlton Place was characterised by traditional 
piended style dormer windows and undeveloped shallow pitched roof. 
 
Mr Evans explained that planning permission was sought for the installation of two 
conservation style roof lights to the front elevation and the formation of a flatted roofed 
dormer window to the rear elevation.  The conservation roof lights each measure 98cm 
in length by 55cm in width.  An initial dormer window design measured 7m in length and 
2m in height with glazed windows positioned at each end and a slanted solid panel 
finished with natural slate tiles connecting them.  This was since amended to measure 
5.85m in length by 1.85m in height with windows located at each end and a slanted 
solid panel between them.  The uPVC windows located at first floor level on the rear 
elevation and the front bay window would be replaced with traditional timber sash and 
case windows, painted white. 
 
In relation to documents which the members of the Body should consider, Mr Evans 
outlined that all the following documents were accessible via web links, and available 
as set out in the papers:- 
 
Development Plan – Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2012); H1 (Residential Areas) 
– in principle, residential development would be acceptable in residential areas if :- (a) it 
did not constitute over development; (b) it did not have an unacceptable impact on the 
character or amenity of the surrounding area; and (c) it complies with Supplementary 
Guidance relating to the Householder Development; and D1 (Architecture and 
Placemaking) – to ensure high standards of design, new developments must be 
designed with due consideration for context and make a positive contribution to its 
setting. 
 
In relation to the proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan, the following policies 
substantively reiterate policies in the adopted local development plan:- Residential 
Areas (H1) and Quality Placemaking by Design (D1). 
 
National Policy and Guidance – Scottish Planning Policy stated that development 
should have a neutral effect on the character or appearance of a conservation area; 
and Scottish Historic Environment Policy- advised that development should not 
adversely affect the special interest and character of Conservation Areas. 
 



5 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
1 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

Scottish Historic Environment Policy and the Albyn Place / Rubislaw Conservation Area 
Appraisal were relevant material considerations.  Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town 
and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) required that where, in 
making any determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the 
provisions of the development plan and that determination should be made in 
accordance with the plan, so far as material to the application, unless material 
considerations indicated otherwise.  Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas)(Scotland) Act 1997 places a duty on planning authorities to 
preserve and enhance the character or appearance of conservation areas. 
 
Mr Evans added that the Supplementary Guidance on Householder Development 
Guide and Technical Advice Note: The Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors 
were also a relevant consideration. 
 
In relation to consultations, Mr Evans explained that no comments had been received 
from statutory consultees and that no letters of objection or support had been received. 
 
Mr Evans advised that he had checked the submitted Notice of Review and had found it 
to be valid and submitted within the relevant timeframes. 
 
Mr Evans advised that the stated reason for refusal of planning permission was as 
follows: 

The dormer has not been designed with due consideration to its traditional 
context, would not be in keeping with the immediate roof scape and is 
considered to unacceptably mask the roof ridge and dominate the shallow 
pitched roof resulting in a negative impact on the Conservation Area.  The 
development is therefore contrary to Scottish Planning Policy, Scottish Historic 
Environment Policy, Adopted Local Development Plan Policies D1 Architecture 
and Placemaking, H1 Residential Areas, Proposed Local Development Plan 
Policies D1 Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 Residential Areas, 
Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide and the Technical 
Advice Note: The Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors. 

 
The Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Mr Evans. 
 
At this point, the Local Review Body considered whether they had sufficient information 
before them to proceed to determine the review.  The Local Review Body thereupon 
agreed that the review under consideration should be determined without further 
procedure. 
 
The Local Review Body agreed that the decision of the appointed officer to refuse the 
application be reversed and agreed a willingness to approve the application, subject 
to the following conditions:- 

that the window(s) hereby approved shall be constructed in full accordance with 
the detailed cross section(s) submitted and approved with the application and 
that the visible part of the outer frame of the front windows hereby approved 



6 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
1 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

 

shall not exceed 25 mm in width at the top and sides of the window opening with 
the remainder of the frame being concealed behind the masonry window check, 
unless the planning authority has given prior written approval for a variation- in 
order to preserve the character of the conservation area. 
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan as required by Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) which required that where, in making any 
determination under the planning acts, regard was to be had to the provisions of the 
development plan and that determination should be made in accordance with the plan, 
so far as material to the application, unless material considerations indicated otherwise.   
 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this 
decision were as follows:- 

That the dormer would be designed with due consideration to its traditional 
context, and would be in keeping with the immediate roof scape and was not 
considered to unacceptably mask the roof ridge and dominate the shallow 
pitched roof resulting in a negative impact on the Conservation Area.  The 
development is therefore considered not to be contrary to Scottish Planning 
Policy, Scottish Historic Environment Policy, Adopted Local Development Plan 
Policies D1 Architecture and Placemaking, H1 Residential Areas, Proposed 
Local Development Plan Policies D1 Quality Placemaking by Design and H1 
Residential Areas, Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide 
and the Technical Advice Note: The Repair and Replacement of Windows and 
Doors. 

RAMSAY MILNE, Chairperson 
 
 


